

credit, and upon the same terms, as the property of the said securities is allowed by this act to be sold, and bonds taken for the same, with good and sufficient security, to be approved as aforesaid, shall be received by the treasurer, and credit given for the same upon the same terms and conditions, and to the same intent and purpose, that the bonds for the property of the said securities, or any of them, sold in virtue of this act, are above directed to be received and credited." In the 4th page and 4th line strike out "June" and insert "July." After the word "such" in the 8th line of the same page, insert "and notice shall be given by the said securities as soon as may be after the passage of this act, for three weeks successively in the Annapolis gazette, and at the court-house door of Prince George's county, of their power under this act, and the time of payment aforesaid." After the word "pay" in the 3d line from the bottom of the same page, insert "what is justly due on account of." In the 2d line from the bottom same page strike out "June" and insert "July." In the same line between "he" and "she" insert "or," and strike out "or they." In the same line after "shall" insert "thereafter." In the same line strike out "six" and insert "eight." Strike out the first clause in the 5th page. At the end of the bill insert "Provided that the interest upon the debt due from the said Thomas Williams, and his securities, be annually and punctually paid, from and after the first day of January seventeen hundred and eighty seven."

The senate adjourns till to-morrow morning 10 o'clock.

W E D N E S D A Y, February 8, 1786.

THE senate met. Present as on yesterday. The proceedings of yesterday were read. Mr. Worthington, from the house of delegates, delivers to the president a bill, entitled, An act to raise the supplies for the year seventeen hundred and eighty-six, endorsed; "By the house of delegates, February 6, 1786: Read the first time and ordered to lie on the table.

"By order,

W. HARWOOD, clk.

"By the house of delegates, February 7, 1786: Read the second time by especial order and will pass.

"By order,

W. HARWOOD, clk."

Which was read the first time and ordered to lie on the table.

The following resolution was read and assented to.

BY THE SENATE, FEBRUARY 8, 1786.

Whereas it concerns the welfare of the state, and the lives, liberty and property, of the citizens, that the justices of the peace in the several counties should be men of integrity, ability, and attachment to the government; it is therefore RECOMMENDED to the governor and the council, to be particularly attentive to the appointment of justices of the peace for the several counties, making choice of the most fit and proper persons in the respective counties for this important trust, and taking care that not more justices are appointed for the counties than are necessary.

By order,

J. DORSEY, clk.

The bill, entitled, An act to erect a town in Talbot county, was read the second time, and will pass with the proposed amendments.

Amendments proposed. Page 2. After the word "necessary" in the 5th line, insert "and the said proprietors shall be willing to sell to them." In the 5th line from the bottom, after the word "east" strike out the word "fifty-six," and insert "sixty-five." In the 4th line from the bottom, after the word "east" strike out "sixty-five," and insert "forty-six and a half." Same line after "south" insert "one." After the word "degree" same line, strike out the words "forty-five" and insert "fifteen." In the 3d line from the bottom, strike out the words "forty six," and insert "one hundred and seventy-three." After the word "perches" in the same line, strike out the words "and half a perch." In the same line after the word "south" strike out the word "one" and insert the words "forty-three." In the 2d line from the bottom, after the word "degrees" strike out the word "fifteen," and insert the words "forty-five." After the word "minutes" in the same line, strike out the words "east one hundred and seventy-three," and insert the words "west fifty-six." In the same line after the word "thence," strike out to the word "west" in the next line. In the same line after the word "west," strike out the words "fifty-six," and insert the words "thirty-two."

Page 3. In the 1st line after the word "thence," strike out the words "west thirty-two," and insert "north seven degrees forty-five minutes west sixty six." In the same line after the word "thence," strike out the words "north seven degrees forty-five minutes." Same page, in the 2d line after the word "west," strike out the words "sixty-six" and insert the word "thirty." In the same line after the word "thence," strike out the words "west thirty," and insert the words "north three degrees thirty minutes west twenty." In the same line after the word "thence," strike out the words "north three degrees thirty-minutes." Same page in the 3d line after the word "west," strike out the word "twenty," and insert the words "eighteen and one quarter." In the same line after the word "thence," strike out to the word "with" in the next line, and 6th line from the bottom, after the word "each," strike out to the end of the clause.

Page 4. After the word "of" in the first line, strike out the word "May" and insert the word "June." Same page, after the word "land" in the fifth line, insert "or any person or persons by him or them authorized to convey the same." Same page, after the word "thereof" in the 5th line, strike out to the end of the clause.